

Republic of the Philippines Department of Finance INSURANCE COMMISSION 1071 United Nations Avenue Manila



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

SUPPLEMENTAL BID BULLETIN NO. 1

Subscription to Cloud Services/Solutions for the Insurance Commission (Project Reference No. 2022 – 10 - 254)

This Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. 1, dated 26 October 2022, is being issued to clarify, modify, or amend items in the Bidding Document.

The following items in the Bidding Document for the **Subscription to Cloud Services/Solutions for the Insurance Commission** dated 25 October 2022 are hereby revised/amended:

1. Amendment of **Section I (Invitation to Bid) Item No. 5** is hereby amended as follows:

FROM:

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders starting **25 October 2022** from the given address and the IC website (<u>https://www.insurance.gov.ph/public-bidding/</u>) and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of **Ten Thousand Pesos (Php10,000.00)**. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees through electronic means.

Kindly sign-up/make an appointment through the **IC Appointment Reservation Systems (ICare)** prior the official visit in the Insurance Commission through the web application portal: <u>https://web.insurance.gov.ph/icare/login</u>

Moreover starting **25 October 2022**, the Bidding Documents may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the IC website (<u>https://www.insurance.gov.ph/public-bidding/</u>), provided that Bidders shall pay the nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.

TO:

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders starting 26 October 2022 from the given address and the IC website

(https://www.insurance.gov.ph/public-bidding/) and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of **Ten Thousand Pesos (Php10,000.00)**. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees through electronic means.

Kindly sign-up/make an appointment through the **IC Appointment Reservation Systems (ICare)** prior the official visit in the Insurance Commission through the web application portal: <u>https://web.insurance.gov.ph/icare/login</u>

Moreover starting 26 October 2022, the Bidding Documents may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the IC website (<u>https://www.insurance.gov.ph/public-bidding/</u>), provided that Bidders shall pay the nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.

 Amendment of Section VII (Technical Specifications) Item No. 3 is hereby amended to reflect updated Instance Type and Auto Scaling options for the ICeACS:

FROM:

ITEM NO.	SUBSCRI	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR THE INSURANCE COMMISSION				QTY 1	U/M LOT
111	PROJECT	PROJECT SCOPE					
	EC2	REGION	Instance Type	High Availability	Storage in GB	OS Image	Auto Scaling
	IC- eACS	Asia Pacific	t3.xlarge (2 vCPU, 8 GB RAM)	Blue-Green	100 GB EBS-GP3-Encrypted	CIS Debian Linux 10 Benchmark -	No Autoscaling

TO:

ITEM	SUBSCRI	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR THE INSURANCE COMMISSION				QTY	U/M	
NO.						1	LOT	
Ш	PROJECT	PROJECT SCOPE						
	EC2	REGION	Instance Type	High Availability	Storage in GB	OS Image	Auto Scaling	
					100 GB	CIS Debian		

3. Amendment of **Section VII (Technical Specifications) Item No. 3** is hereby amended to reflect updated responsibilities of the Cloud Service Partner (CSN):

FROM:

ITEM	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR	QTY	U/M		
NO.	THE INSURANCE COMMISSION	1	LOT		
	1. The Cloud Service Partner (CSN) shall be responsible for the following:				
	 Manage the end-to-end implementation (Back-up, Mig Deployment, etc.) 	ration, Con	figuration,		
	b. Provide one (1) year support services				

TO:

ITEM	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR THE INSURANCE COMMISSION		QTY	U/M				
NO.		1	LOT					
	1. <u>The CI</u>	1. The Cloud Service Partner (CSN) shall be responsible for the following:						
		a. Migrate all workloads and their databases to cloud and manage the end-to- end implementation (Backup, Configuration, Deployment, etc.)						
	i.	Perform a detailed review of application workloads and platform architecture;	, cloud infras	structure,				
	ii. Perform the Implementation Service: Cloud Governance (Setup of Organizations, SSO, etc.);							
	iii. Perform the Implementation Service: EC2 Linux Application + Network + Database;							
	iv. Perform the Implementation Service: Database Backup & Restore;							
-	 v. Perform the Implementation Service: Cost Optimization. b. Provide operations support to all the workloads and databases for 24 months. 							
	b. Prov i. ii. iii.	Provide L1-L2 Cloud Operations Support to all the workloads and data Provide L1-L2 Cloud Operations Support; Provide L3 Consulting Support; Development of operational runbooks;		<u>4 montns</u> .				
	iv. v.	Development of operational randooks, Develop automated remediation for common opera Provide on-demand operational support.	itional tasks;					

4. Amendment of **Section VII (Technical Specifications) Item No. 7** is hereby amended as follows:

FROM:

ITEM			U/M		
NO.			LOT		
VII	APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC)				
	The cloud hosting subscription will cost SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (PHP7,500,000.00) inclusive of all taxes, such as, but not limited to, value-added tax, local taxes, and other fiscal levies or government charges.				

TO:

ITEM	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR	QTY	U/M		
NO.	O. THE INSURANCE COMMISSION		LOT		
VII	APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC)				
	The cloud hosting subscription will cost SEVEN MILLIO				
	THOUSAND PESOS (PHP7,500,000.00) inclusive of all taxes, such as, but not limited				
	to, value-added tax, local taxes, and other fiscal levies or government charges .				

5. Amendment of Section VII (Technical Specifications) Item No. 8 is hereby amended as follows:

FROM:

ITEM	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR	QTY	U/M		
NO.	THE INSURANCE COMMISSION		LOT		
VIII	PROJECT DURATION				
	The duration of the cloud computing platform subscription is TWELVE (12) months.				

TO:

ITEM NO.	SUBSCRIPTION TO CLOUD SERVICES/SOLUTIONS FOR THE INSURANCE COMMISSION	QTY	U/M
NO.			LOT
VIII	PROJECT DURATION		
	The duration of the cloud computing platform subscription is months.	TWENTY-F	<mark>OUR (24)</mark>

This Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. 1 shall form part of the Bid Documents. Any provisions in the Bid Documents inconsistent herewith are hereby amended, modified, and superseded, accordingly.

For the information and guidance of all concerned.

Issued this 26 October 2022 in the City of Manila.

MR. ARTUROS. TRINIDAD II BAC Chairperson Bids and Awards Committee

Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. 1 for the **Subscription to Cloud Services/Solutions for the Insurance Commission** (*Project Reference No. 2022-10-254*) dated 26 October 2022 consisting of five (5) pages.

Received by:

Name of the Bidder/Company: _____

Name of the Authorized Representative/s: _____

Signature/s: _____